
 
 

21 September 2022 
 
 
 

Joint Stategic Sub-Committee (Adur) 
 

Date: 
 

29 September 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Shoreham Centre 
 
 

Committee Membership: Neil Parkin (Chairman), Angus Dunn (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillors Carson Albury, Kevin Boram, Emma Evans, and Steve Neocleous  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
  
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee meeting held 

on 8 September  2022, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Tuesday 27 September 2022 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
5. Priorities for Adur District Council  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Executive, a copy is attached as item 5. 

  
6. Responding to Cost of Living Impacts in Adur  (Pages 21 - 42) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Communities, a copy is attached as 

item 6. 
  

7. Public Space Protection Orders - Dog Control  (Pages 43 - 56) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Communities, a copy is attached as 

item 7. 
 

Part B - Not for Publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Senior Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Matthias  
Senior Solicitor – Legal Services  
01903 221032  
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website,  
please visit  www.adurworthing.gov.uk  

http://www.adurworthing.gov.uk/


Adur Joint Strategic
Sub-Committee

29 September 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Priorities for Adur District Council

Report by the Chief Executive Officer

Officer Contact Details
Richard Tuset
Chief Executive’s Policy Lead
richard.tuset@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. Adur District Council has a strong and highly successful track
record in delivering quality public services, building new homes and
transforming greenspaces, even in the most challenging of times.

1.2. In coming to the end of the current planning cycle, this report sets
out the plans and ambitions of the administration going forward,
through 2022/2023 and beyond. Additional reports enabling the
delivery of specific ambitions identified in this report will be
prepared and brought to Members for agreement at later meetings,
as required.

1.3. The plans for delivery in the 2022/2023 financial year will be
resourced through existing budgets. Resources for the following
financial years will be identified through the Medium Term Financial
Plan and the Annual Budget setting processes for 2023/24.

1.4. The plans described in the report have helped shape and will be
delivered through the new joint delivery plan, currently being
developed with Worthing Borough Council, for consideration at the
October Joint Strategic Committee.

3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:dan.goodchild@adur-worthing.gov.uk


2. Recommendations

Members are recommended to:

2.1. ote the strong progress made over the past three years, including the
successful delivery of services through the pandemic.

2.2. Note and approve the plans for change and delivery set out in the
report.

3. Context and Background

3.1 Adur District Council has over the last 3 years, through ‘Platforms for Our
Places’,  successfully delivered a wide range of quality public services,
ranging from waste and recycling to health and wellbeing,  economic
regeneration and the provision of new and improved housing and
greenspaces. Much of this work has been undertaken during the global
pandemic impacting every area of the organisation and the communities it
seeks to serve.   The impact of both the initial crisis and the complexity of the
recovery period, including inflation and rises in the cost of living, are set to
continue for some time, creating increased and changing demands on the
council and the communities it serves.

The Council in undertaking this work has recognised that it cannot and should
not do everything for everyone. The role of the district council (as well as
providing great services and vital safety nets) is to create and maintain the
opportunities and resources upon which our communities can develop and
thrive.

3.2 Our investment in community infrastructure and public participation during this
the period has developed well, enabled by our new Health and Wellbeing
Strategy, including our work in supporting and developing food banks, money
mentors and our wellbeing hubs. Our acquisition of the Lancing Police station
to create ‘Lancing Fabric' has created co-working space and offices and for
the community to collaborate and support each other. We are proactively
working with the Sussex Police and our community saf
[...]
 and neighbourhoods to flourish.

3. Environmental

Developing the council’s role in responding to the climate emergency and in
protecting and developing the natural environment are key priorities for the
council and its ambitions.

4. Governance

This report provides the Committee with an overview of the progress that has
been made by Adur over the past 3 years and sets out priorities for the
council going forward. The plans described in the report have helped shape
and will be delivered through the new joint delivery plan, currently being
developed with Worthing Borough Council, for consideration at the October
Joint Strategic Committee.

16
19



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur Joint Strategic Committee
Sub-Committee

29 September 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Responding to cost of living impacts in Adur

Report by the Director for Communities

Officer Contact Details: Paula Doherty, Interim Head of Wellbeing, Deborah
Georgiou Strategic Lead Cost of Living

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 There is growing evidence to show the impact that rising costs and inflationary
pressures are having on residents in Adur. Whilst all households are impacted
upon, increases in energy, food and fuel prices are disproportionately affecting
lower income families, lone parents, couples without children, those with
disabilities, single income households, and those on fixed incomes. The cumulative
impact of inflation is now having an impact on a growing number of households,
including new households that have not had to access financial support to date.

1.2 Supporting residents to tackle cost of living pressures is a priority for Adur
Council, and there is a clear recognition that following the impact of the pandemic
on Adur communities, in particular for more vulnerable households, there is a need
to help people to alleviate income pressures. This is not something that Adur
Council can do alone - it needs to work collaboratively with other parts of the
community, including business and voluntary sector organisations, residents, and
local communities as well as other public sector organisations such as WSCC and
Jobcentre Plus.

1.3 Assessment of Proactive data [(Proactive interventions to support low income
residents - July 2022), shows significant numbers of households that are in food,
fuel, water and overall relative poverty and who are struggling now. Some of the
community food groups are reporting unprecedented demand outstriping their
ability to help.

21

Agenda Item 6

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1yq9f1IlBgIA-0AoPzMNgY96GY5cCNk8ScGxC-M3Mfps/edit


1.4 The Council has been working to alleviate the pressures of firstly the pandemic
and then emerging cost of living issues, over the last few years. Supported by
Council’s budget and COMF funding this work has included working with and
supporting local community food groups, establishing the Proactive response for
those that are struggling, providing health and wellbeing support, and housing and
homelessness initiatives.

1.5 In response to the ongoing pressures caused by cost of living impacts, an Adur
Cost of Living Roadmap has been developed as a way to convene a range of
partners to work together to support and enable as many people as possible to be
able to cope over the next two years. The Roadmap aims to respond to both
immediate and urgent need, whilst building a longer and more sustainable
approach by:

- supporting households to be as financially resilient as possible
- supporting communities to help each other and those in most need
- helping to reduce cost impacts on people
- developing sustainable approaches to address income inequalities

1.6  There are four major areas of focus for the Roadmap:

● Providing Infrastructure support to where there is an immediate short term
need

● Developing a sustained and co-ordinated community response to ensure that
residents who are vulnerable and most at risk of experiencing financial
exclusion are able to achieve better financial wellbeing and resilience

● That Adur Council considers its own organisational culture, policy and practice
to ensure it addresses the cost of living crisis

● That partners in Adur work collaboratively to better utilise our resources to
meet community needs and promote financial wellbeing and resilience

1.7 Critical to tackling cost of living impacts will be the need to balance the
provision of immediate support for households with longer term sustainable
measures that support better financial resilience, increased independence and
community infrastructure. This report outlines why a co-ordinated and sustainable
approach to tackling cost of living impacts is needed, and how Adur Council,
through the Cost of Living Roadmap and a supporting Action Plan, will work with
partners across government, non government and private sectors to collaboratively
support residents. It describes the purpose of the Cost of Living Roadmap and
Action Plan and the partnership arrangements that have been set up to support
delivery of the Plan.

22



2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Adur Joint Strategic Committee Sub-committee approves the Adur
Cost of Living Roadmap (at Appendix 1) which sets out what Adur District
Council will do to support residents to manage cost of living impacts.

3. Context

3.1. There is currently a national cost of living crisis and economic analysts
suggest it will have a deeper and longer term impact than previously forecast.
Global and national policy directions are delivering multiple adverse economic
impacts for all UK households. In July 2022 forecasts for the main drivers for
cost of living pressures were:

● Inflation to peak at 13% in October 2022, the highest annual rate since
1982

● From June 2021 to June 2022 domestic gas prices increased by 95%
and domestic electricity prices by 54%

● The UK Government’s ‘Energy Price Guarantee' announced on 8
September 2022 states that from 1 October 2022 a typical household will
pay no more than £2,500 a year on energy bills for the next two years.

3.2. Household incomes are affected by cumulative impacts both price rises and
incomes that are not keeping pace with inflation:

● 91% of adults reported an increase in their cost of living (June to July
2022)

● Incomes after tax and adjusted for inflation will start falling in Q2 2022
and not recover until Q3 2024

● Low-income households spend a larger proportion of their income on
energy and food

● Annual food price inflation will be around 11% in 2022, peaking at 15%
● Average annual grocery bills will rise by £380
● Only 4% of people donated money to food banks in June 2022, down

from the previous 12 months
● Trussell Trust’s food parcels distributed in 2021-22 was 32% higher than

pre-pandemic levels
● Benefits increased in April 2022 by 3.1%, far less than the forecast

inflation rate at that date of 8% .

3.3. There is growing evidence showing the impact that rising costs and
inflationary  pressures are having on residents in Adur. Community groups
such as food providers report increased demand for their services, support
services are overwhelmed with demand, and impacts are being felt more

23

https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/bulletins/consumerpriceinflation/may2022
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/bulletins/consumerpriceinflation/may2022
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/wellbeing/bulletins/publicopinionsandsocialtrendsgreatbritain/latest
https://obr.uk/efo/economic-and-fiscal-outlook-march-2022/
https://obr.uk/efo/economic-and-fiscal-outlook-march-2022/
https://e-sussexgiving.org.uk/1QF9-7Y5QB-3PZ8I0-4VGMAW-1/c.aspx
https://e-sussexgiving.org.uk/1QF9-7Y5QB-3PZ8I0-4VGMAV-1/c.aspx


widely, for example the reported loss of private rental accommodation in the
town.

3.4. Staff in government and non-government agencies with lower relative
incomes are also being now affected by cost of living impacts, and there is

[...]
. There is a clear
recognition that following the impact of the pandemic on Adur communities, in
particular for more vulnerable households, there is a need to act to help
alleviate income pressures. This is not something that the Council can do
alone - it needs to work collaboratively with other parts of the community,

24



business and voluntary sector organisations, residents, and local
communities across Adur.

3.8. The Adur Cost of Living Roadmap details the high level actions that Adur
Council and its partners in the not for profit, government and private sectors
support to address the impacts of the rising cost of living. Further detail about
the initiatives, including who will lead on their delivery, timeframes, and
measures of success, are set out in an accompanying Adur Cost of Living
Action Plan.

Initiatives set out in the Roadmap and Action Plan come from two Cost of
Living Roundtables (March and June 2022) with representatives from a range
of cross sectoral agencies. These Roundtables were an opportunity for
stakeholders to acknowledge the cost of living problem, and to begin the
conversation with partners about what the priorities should be moving
forward.

3.9. Following the Roundtables, quarterly Cost of Living Strategic Group meetings
comprising all local stakeholders, will be held to build a collaborative and
cross stakeholder approach to developing and delivering the Roadmap. A
smaller working group of key partners has also been convened to provide
more immediate guidance on implementation of the Roadmap and Action
Plan. A number of time limited working groups have also been set up to drive
delivery of specific initiatives, including housing and homelessness, ethical
debt and data sharing. Work on the ethical debt initiative is already underway
and a paper addressing this will also be considered by the Joint
StrategicCommittee Sub-committee.

3.10. The Roadmap will also look to put in place ongoing sustainable measures to
address more systemic i
[...]
e right help when they need it. It aims to
respond to both immediate need and to build longer term resilience by:

- supporting households to be as financially resilient as possible
- supporting communities to help each other and those in most need
- helping to reduce cost impacts on people
- developing sustainable approaches to address income inequalities

The Adur Cost of Living Roadmap sets out a series of initiatives that will deliver significant
social value to Adur residents in both the immediate and longer term.

2.2 Equality Issues
An equalities impact assessment was carried out for the cost of living project at an early
stage of its development. In summary it found that:

● Vulnerability to rises in the cost of living are closely associated with poverty and social
exclusion. Issues around health, employment, education and wellbeing are all
exacerbated by financial stress but can also be factors that lead to its creation.
Therefore, those already most socially disadvantaged are likely to be those most at risk
of not coping.

● Those already most socially disadvantaged are likely to be those most at risk of not
coping. This includes groups such as those protected through the Equality Act 2010, but
also those living in Adur and Worthing most disadvantaged neighbourhoods and in
relatively expensive private accommodation where rents are rising.

28



● Many residents will experience cumulative disadvantages as they are from a number of
affected communities and are living in areas or have tenures characterised by most
challenging circumstances. For example older people, lone parents, carers or those
residents who have a known disability and are unable to work, struggling to find work
and are on benefits are particularly vulnerable.

Further work will be undertaken to ensure that equalities assessment is part of all of the
initiatives captured in the Roadmap.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
There are risks of growing social discontent as cost of living impacts escalate so intervening
to try to support the community more effectively is a mitigating strategy.

2.4 Human Rights Issues
No, this proposal does not impact adversely on people’s human rights.

3. Environmental
The energy efficiency components of the Cost of Living Roadmap also meet climate action
goals.

4. Governance
The Cost of Living Roadmap aligns with Council’s core objectives as set out in its Thrive
Mission as well as with a number of Council policies such as the ‘HealthyAWC’ 2021-2024
Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Adur and Worthing, which identified that ‘many of our
residents are only just surviving. They lack sufficient money to live - to feed themselves and
their families, to heat their homes’.

This is an important strategy in reputational terms and Council will need to ensure that it is
responsive to partners and to the community in the delivery of the Roadmap.

This programme of work requires extensive resourcing, both within existing workstreams for
Council teams, but also as a project in itself. It needs project management and
communications support at a minimum to ensure that it can be delivered effectively.

29



Appendix 1

A Cost of Living Roadmap for Adur

There is growing evidence to show the impact that rising costs and inflationary pressures are having on residents in Adur. Whilst all households
are impacted upon, increases in energy, food and fuel prices are disproportionately affecting lower income families, lone parents, couples
without children, those with disabilities, single income households, and those on fixed incomes. The cumulative impact of inflation is now having
an impact on a growing number of households, including new households that have not had to access financial support to date. There is
evidence of more severe, and wider effects of cost of living increases, and this will only grow over the winter months and into 2023.

Supporting residents to tackle cost of living pressures is a priority for Adur Council, and there is a clear recognition that following the impact of
the pandemic on Adur communities, in particular for more vulnerable households, there is a need to help people to alleviate income pressures.
This is not something that the Adur Council can do alone - it needs to work collaboratively with other parts of the community,
including business and voluntary sector organisations, residents, and local communities.

This work builds on the initiatives Adur Council put in place to respond to the Covid pandemic. In March and June 2022, officers held two Cost
of Living Roundtables with representatives from a range of cross sectoral agencies. The Roundtables were an opportunity for stakeholders to
share their understanding of the cost of living problem, and to begin the conversation with partners about what the priorities should be moving
forward. Following the Roundtables, quarterly Cost of Living Strategic Group meetings comprising all local stakeholders, will be held to build a
collaborative and cross stakeholder approach to developing and delivering a Cost of Living Roadmap for Adur.

The Cost of Living Roadmap details the high level actions that Adur Council and its partners in the not for profit, government and private sectors
will support to address the rising cost of living. Further detail about the initiatives, including who will lead on their delivery, timeframes, and
measures of success, are set out in an accompanying Cost of Living Action Plan. A ‘partnership working group’ has been convened to provide
more immediate guidance on implementation of the Roadmap and Action Plan. A number of time limited working groups have also been set up
to drive delivery of specific initiatives, including housing and homelessness, ethical debt and data sharing.

30



Adur Council is providing and funding administrative support and project management for implementation of the Roadmap which will be
supported by a Cost of Living Action Plan which will detail the work to be carried out, assign clear timeframes and accountabilities, and outline
how the initiatives will be measured.

A Roadmap for Change
This Roadmap builds on significant work that has been done and is already underway. It recognises that there are several compounding
impacts converging on households now and which are likely to continue for some time given the current economic climate. This means that the
Roadmap has to incorporate multiple approaches to providing residents with support with an emphasis on longer term solutions that deliver a
more sustainable service system. The Roadmap recognises the complexity of a broad range of actions to be taken across the service system
and looks to balance short term needs with longer term outcomes.

Adur Council's role is one of stewardship - coordinating and supporting implementation of this programme of work. Whilst Council is the lead
agency for some actions in the Roadmap, its role is to facilitate delivery by partners of the full suite of initiatives.
There are four major areas of focus for the Roadmap:

1. Providing Infrastructure support to where there is an immediate short term need
2. Developing a sustained and co-ordinated community response to ensure that residents who are most at risk of experiencing financial

exclusion are able to achieve better financial wellbeing and resilience
3. That Adur Council considers its own organisational culture, policy and practice to ensure it responds to cost of living impacts
4. That partners in Adur work collaboratively to better use resources to meet community needs.

Immediate action is being taken by the Council and its partners to support households facing the most severe impacts, including maximising
benefit and income support entitlements, and supporting food provision. The Roadmap will also look to put in place ongoing sustainable
measures for addressing underlying issues, for example financial exclusion, debt management, and reducing people’s energy use. It will also
consider pl
[...]
et up a ‘resident panel’ to
advise the partnership on
implementing the Roadmap
and its actions

● Provide support to Cllrs to
resource residents through
the training and toolkit

● Build relationships and
shared approaches with
Public Health based on
objectives in the Adur and
Worthing Health and
Wellbeing Strategy

● Build a relationship with
WSCC in relation to the
education sector in Worthing

● Work with the DWP and
other partners to develop
employment and training
initiatives

Funding and resources: where
are we looking for additional
resources?

- NHS
- WSCC
- Grant funding for

innovation
- Crowdfunding with local

businesses

● Work with the West Sussex
Health and Wellbeing Board
Board and system partners
around the cost of living and
resources

● Design and implement a
community fundraising
model and match fund
business contributions

● Work with WSCC around
good access to the HSF and
other resources to support
the cost of living

● Develop a commissioning
and contracting approach
that targets funds to address
cost of living impacts and
optimises the use of existing
assets

● Identify opportunities to
secure additional resources
to address cost of living
impacts

42



Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
29 September 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All
Cabinet Portfolio: Environment and Leisure

Public Space Protection Orders - Dog Control

Report by the Director for Communities

Officer Contact Details
Ed Hele, Public Health and Regulation Manager
T: 01273 263330, E: ed.hele@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1. To report the findings of a public consultation to renew the current

Dog Control Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) including some
variations.

1.2. To approve the amendments to the PSPO and renew for a further 3
years.

2. Recommendations
2.1. That the Joint Strategic Adur Sub Committee considers the findings

of the Public Consultation and approves the proposed amendments
to the PSPO as detailed in section 4.1 
[...]
 red, 
Dog exclusion area – within land edged blue54



 Site: Lancing Green

 04 July 2022

Copyright:
This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of
Ordnanace Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Licence Number 100024321 & 100018824,
2022

Public Space Protection Order - Dog Control in Adur,

Dogs to be on leads - within land edged red, 
Dog exclusion area – within land edged blue 55



 Site: Meads Recreation Ground

 05 July 2022

Copyright:
This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of
Ordnanace Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Licence Number 100024321 & 100018824,
2022

Public Space Protection Order - Dog Control in Adur,

Dogs to be on leads - within land edged red, 
Dog exclusion area – within land edged blue56


	Agenda
	5 Priorities for Adur District Council
	6 Responding to Cost of Living Impacts in Adur
	7 Public Space Protection Orders - Dog Control



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Stategic Sub-Committee (Adur) 

29 September 2022 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Neil Parkin (Chairman) 

  
 

Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
* Councillor Angus Dunn 
 

Councillor Emma Evans 
Councillor Steve Neocleous 
 

* absent  
 
  
JSS-C(A)/7/22-23   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
JSS-C(A)/8/22-23   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee meeting held on 8 September 
2022 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
JSS-C(A)/9/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
  
JSS-C(A)/10/22-23   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
  
JSS-C(A)/11/22-23   Priorities for Adur District Council 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Chief Executive, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 5. 
  
Adur District Council had a strong and highly successful track record in delivering quality 
public services, building new homes and transforming greenspaces, even in the most 
challenging of times.  
  
In coming to the end of the current planning cycle, this report set out the plans and 
ambitions of the administration going forward, through 2022/2023 and beyond. Additional 
reports enabling the delivery of specific ambitions identified in this report would be 
prepared and brought to Members for agreement at later meetings, as required. 
The plans for delivery in the 2022/2023 financial year would be resourced through 
existing budgets. Resources for the following financial years would be identified through 
the Medium Term Financial Plan and the Annual Budget setting processes for 2023/24. 
  



 
2 

The plans described in the report had helped shape and would be delivered through the 
new joint delivery plan, currently being developed with Worthing Borough Council, for 
consideration at the October Joint Strategic Committee. 
  
Members welcomed the report, acknowledging the work undertaken by Officers over the 
past 3 years and noting that the Council was doing all of this work at a very low cost to 
the taxpayer.   
  
The recommendations in the report were unanimously supported.      
  
Decision  
  
The Adur Joint Strategic Sub Committee  
  

1. noted the strong progress made over the past three years, including the successful 
delivery of services through the pandemic; and  
  

• noted and approved the plans for change and delivery set out in the report. 
  
  
JSS-C(A)/12/22-23   Responding to Cost of Living Impacts in Adur 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 6. 
  
The Committee was informed that there was growing evidence to show the impact that 
rising costs and inflationary pressures were having on residents in Adur. Whilst all 
households were impacted upon, increases in energy, food and fuel prices were 
disproportionately affecting lower income families, lone parents, couples without children, 
those with disabilities, single income households, and those on fixed incomes. The 
cumulative impact of inflation was now having an impact on a growing number of 
households, including new households that had not had to access financial support to 
date.  
  
Supporting residents to tackle cost of living pressures was a priority for Adur Council, and 
there was a clear recognition that following the impact of the pandemic on Adur 
communities, in particular for more vulnerable households, there was a need to help 
people to alleviate income pressures. This was not something that Adur Council could do 
alone - it needed to work collaboratively with other parts of the community, including 
business and voluntary sector organisations, residents, and local communities as well as 
other public sector organisations such as WSCC and Jobcentre Plus. 
  
Assessment of Proactive data showed significant numbers of households that were in 
food, fuel, water and overall relative poverty and who were struggling now. Some of the 
community food groups were reporting unprecedented demand outstriping their ability to 
help.   
  
The Council had been working to alleviate the pressures of firstly the pandemic and then 
emerging cost of living issues, over the last few years. Supported by Council’s budget 
and COMF funding this work had included working with and supporting local community 



 
3 

food groups, establishing the Proactive response for those that were struggling, providing 
health and wellbeing support, and housing and homelessness initiatives. 
  
In response to the ongoing pressures caused by cost of living impacts, an Adur Cost of 
Living Roadmap had been developed as a way to convene a range of partners to work 
together to support and enable as many people as possible to be able to cope over the 
next two years. The Roadmap aimed to respond to both immediate and urgent need, 
whilst building a longer and more sustainable approach by:  

• supporting households to be as financially resilient as possible  
• supporting communities to help each other and those in most need  
• helping to reduce cost impacts on people 
• developing sustainable approaches to address income inequalities 

  
There were four major areas of focus for the Roadmap: 
 
 

1. Providing Infrastructure support to where there was an immediate short term need 
2. Developing a sustained and co-ordinated community response to ensure that residents 

who were vulnerable and most at risk of experiencing financial exclusion were able to 
achieve better financial wellbeing and resilience 

3. That Adur Council considered its own organisational culture, policy and practice to ensure 
it addressed the cost of living crisis   

4. That partners in Adur worked collaboratively to better utilise their resources to meet 
community needs and promote financial wellbeing and resilience  

  
Critical to tackling cost of living impacts would be the need to balance the provision of 
immediate support for households with longer term sustainable measures that supported 
better financial resilience, increased independence and community infrastructure.  
  
The report outlined why a co-ordinated and sustainable approach to tackling cost of living 
impacts was needed, and how Adur Council, through the Cost of Living Roadmap and a 
supporting Action Plan, would work with partners across government, non government 
and private sectors to collaboratively support residents. It described the purpose of the 
Cost of Living Roadmap and Action Plan and the partnership arrangements that had 
been set up to support delivery of the Plan. 
  
The recommendations in the report were unanimously supported.   
  
Decision  
  
The Adur Joint Strategic Sub-committee approved the Adur Cost of Living Roadmap (at 
Appendix 1) setting out what Adur District Council would do to support residents to 
manage cost of living impacts. 
  
  
JSS-C(A)/13/22-23   Public Space Protection Orders - Dog Control 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 7. 
  



 
4 

The report outlined the findings of a public consultation to renew the current Dog Control 
Public Space Protection Order (PSPO), including some variations, and recommended 
approving the amendments to the PSPO and for it to be renewed for a further 3 years. 
  
Members welcomed the report and proposed an amendment to the recommendations to 
include the fenced off area of the Meads Recreation Ground (children’s play area leased 
by West Sussex County Council for Swiss Gardens Primary School).  
  
The recommendations, as amended, were unanimously approved.  
         
Decision  
  
The Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee:- 
  

1. considered the findings of the Public Consultation and approved the proposed 
amendments to the PSPO as detailed in section 4.1 through to 4.6 and the inclusion of 
the fenced off area of the Meads Recreation Ground (children’s play area leased by West 
Sussex County Council for Swiss Gardens Primary School); and  
 

2. resolved to refer these recommendations to the Adur District Council meeting on the 20th 
October for approval. 

  
 
 
 The meeting ended at 6.58 pm 

 
 

 


